## CHAPTER CXXXIV.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO CAPTAIN MARK HEN-DRICKS FOR SERVICES DURING THE INDIAN WAR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The following sum of money be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the

treasury not otherwise appropriated:

1st.—To Mark Hendricks for services rendered in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-two as captain of artil-dered during the lery in the Indian war, including the " battle of Wood of 1862. Lake," the sum of two hundred and fitty-eight (258) dol-

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force when act to take from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXXXV.

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF PETER HARFF AND APPRO-PRIATE MONEY TO INDEMNIFY HIM FOR SUPPLIES FURNISHED CAPT. N. W. DICKENSON, CO. "H" SECOND MINNESOTA INFANTRY VOLUNTEERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

· Section 1. That the sum of fifty-four dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the general For military mptund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated plea. to indemnify Peter Harff for supplies and provisions furnished by him to Capt. N. W. Dickenson's company "H" 2d Minnesota infantry volunteers, whilst enroute from Mankato to Ft. Snelling to be mustered into the service of the United States.

When act to take SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXXXVI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE OLE H.
HOWE FOR EXPENSES INCURRED BY HIM IN CONTESTING THE SEAT OF L. O. ULVERSTADT IN THE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

For contested election.

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Ole H. Howe for expenses incurred by him in contesting the seat of L. O. Ulverstadt in the house of representatives, the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300).

When act to take effect,

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1874.

## CHAPTER CXXXVII.

AN ACT TO REIMBURSE THE COUNTY OF KANDIYOHI FOR EXPENSES OF THE TRIALS AND CONVICTIONS OF R. B. CONEY AND WM. BRADSHAW.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

For expense of trial of certain persons. SECTION 1. That the sum of ten hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to reim-